be held by the Selling Securityholders upon termination of this offering because the Selling Securityholders may offer some or all of their Class A Shares
under the offering contemplated by this prospectus or acquire additional Class A Shares. We cannot advise you as to whether the Selling Securityholders will,
in fact, sell any or all of such Class A Shares.

We have determined beneficial ownership in accordance with the rules of the SEC and the information is not necessarily indicative of beneficial
ownership for any other purpose. Unless otherwise indicated below, to our knowledge, the persons and entities named in the tables have sole voting and sole
investment power with respect to all securities that they beneficially own, subject to community property laws where applicable.

Name of Selling Securityholder

Class A Common
Stock Beneficially

Owned Prior to the
Resale

% of Class A
Common Stock

Beneficially Owned
Prior to the Resale

% of Total Voting
Power Prior to the

Resale

Class A Common
Stock Offered for

Resale

Class A Common
Stock Beneficially

Owned After
Completion of the

Resale

% of Class A
Common Stock

Beneficially Owned
After Completion of

the Resale

% of Total Voting
Power After

Completion of the
Resale

Abner Kurtin 23,054,389 13.5 % 9.8 % 1,675,000 21,379,389 12.5 % 9.1 %
Emily Paxhia

4,047,641 2.4 % 1.7 % 250,000 3,797,641 2.2 % 1.6 %
Frank Perullo

7,757,986 4.5 % 3.3 % 1,675,000 6,082,986 3.6 % 2.6 %
Scott Swid

4,138,665 2.4 % 1.8 % 250,000 3,888,665 2.3 % 1.7 %
Daniel Neville 1,000,000 0.6 % 0.4 % 1,000,000 — — % — %
Christopher Melillo 750,000 0.4 % 0.3 % 750,000 — — % — %

__________________

(1) The business address of each of these shareholder is 1411 Broadway, 16th Floor, New York, NY 10018.

Listing of Common Stock

Our Class A shares are listed on the CSE under the symbol “AAWH.U” and are quoted on the OTCQX under the symbol “AWWH.”

Other Material Relationships with the Selling Securityholders

Employment Relationships

We have entered into employment agreements with Abner Kurtin, Frank Perullo, Daniel Neville and Christopher Melillo.

Management Agreement

Ascend Wellness Holdings, LLC, our predecessor entity prior to the Conversion ("AWH"), had a management services agreement (“MSA”) with AGP